GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3438
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17TH MARCH, 2015

NATIONAL PLAN FOR DAIRY MANAGEMENT

 3438.  SHRI GODSE HEMANT TUKARAM:
	 SHRI SANJAY KAKA PATIL:
        
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE    कृषि मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the dairy farming has led to the opening of new opportunities for rural household;
 
(b) if so, the details of the current status of National Plan for Dairy Management in the country;
 
(c) the details of the fund allocation made by the Government to various States under the Plan including Maharashtra, State-wise during the last three years and current year;

(d) whether the Government has received any proposals from State Government of Maharashtra for Development of Dairy Management Programme; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government to ensure availability of fodder access to cattle health etc. for promotion of dairy farming?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE
(SHRI  MOHANBHAI  KUNDARIYA )

(a) Yes, Madam. 
(b)	The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries is not implementing any scheme, namely “National Plan for Dairy Management” in the country. 
(c)	Does not arise in view of reply at (b). 
(d)	This Department has not received any proposal from State Government of Maharashtra for Development of Dairy Management Programme.
(e) This Department is implementing following schemes  to ensure availability of fodder, access to cattle health etc. for promotion of dairy farming ;

i) National Dairy Plan-I
ii) National Livestock Mission
iii) Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme 
iv) Livestock Health & Disease Control Scheme
v) National Programme of Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development

                             ****
